# CH \$240.00 478597

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM826168

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CIBC Bank USA		07/21/2023	banking corporation:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Hydra-Stop LLC
Street Address:	144 TOWER DRIVE
City:	BURR RIDGE
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60527
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: ILLINOIS

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4785972	HSF 250
Registration Number:	1587428	HYDRA-STOP
Registration Number:	4812165	HYDRA-STOPPER
Registration Number:	4812160	HYDRA-TAPPER
Registration Number:	3003454	INSTA-DAM
Registration Number:	5674124	INSTA-VALVE
Registration Number:	4567498	IVP 250
Registration Number:	5669476	JR HYDRA STOPPER
Registration Number:	5403381	SOLUTIONS FOR CONTROL

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 3124607000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3124605000

Email: slott@seyfarth.com

Correspondent Name: Stephen D. Lott

Address Line 1: 233 S. Wacker Drive

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 058550-000141

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008149 FRAME: 0555

900787784

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephen D. Lott	
SIGNATURE:	/Stephen D. Lott/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/21/2023	
Total Attachments: 4		
source=Release of Security Interest (Hydra-Stop)#page1.tif		
source=Release of Security Interest (Hydra-Stop)#page2.tif		
source=Release of Security Interest (Hydra-Stop)#page3.tif		

source=Release of Security Interest (Hydra-Stop)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008149 FRAME: 0556

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS, effective as of July 21, 2023 given by CIBC Bank USA (f/k/a The PrivateBank and Trust Company), with principal offices at 120 S. LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603, in its capacity as administrative agent for the benefit of the financial institutions (the "Lenders") that are parties to the Credit Agreement referenced in the Security Agreement referenced below (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), to Hydra-Stop LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"), as follows:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of March 6, 2020, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 4, 2022 ("2020 Security Agreement"), made by Grantor in favor of Administrative Agent, and that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of June 14, 2017 ("2017 Security Agreement"), made by Grantor in favor of Administrative Agent, a security interest was granted by Grantor to Administrative Agent in the Patent Collateral and the Trademark Collateral as those terms are defined in the Security Agreement, including without limitation those items listed on Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, the 2020 Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent & Trademark Office on March 12, 2020, at Reel 6889, Frame 0390;

WHEREAS, the 2017 Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent & Trademark Office on June 19, 2017, at Reel 6087, Frame 0309 and in the Patent Division of the United States Patent & Trademark Office on June 19, 2017, at Reel 042748, Frame 0385;

WHEREAS, Grantor desires Administrative Agent to release, discharge, terminate and cancel its lien on and security interest in the Patent Collateral and the Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, hereby terminates, releases, and discharges unto Grantor the continuing security interest in, and any other interest Lenders may have in, Grantor's right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Patent Collateral and the Trademark Collateral.

The Administrative Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents, Commissioner for Trademarks, and any other applicable government officer record this Release.

This Release and its rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois.

[Signature Page to Follow]

TRADEMARK REEL: 008149 FRAME: 0557

TRADEMARK REEL: 008149 FRAME: 0558

## **SCHEDULE A**

## **U.S.** Trademark Registrations

<u>Mark</u>	Reg. Date	Reg. No.
HSF 250	8/4/15	4785972
HYDRA-STOP	3/20/90	1587428
HYDRA-STOPPER	9/15/15	4812165
HYDRA-TAPPER	9/15/15	4812160
INSTA-DAM	10/4/05	3003454
INSTA-VALVE	2/12/19	5674124
IVP 250	7/15/14	4567498
JR. HYDRA-STOPPER	2/5/19	5669476
SOLUTIONS FOR CONTROL	2/13/18	5403381

## **U.S.** Trademark Applications

None.

Non-U.S. Trademark Registrations

Owner	<u>Country</u>	<u>Mark</u>	Reg. Date	Reg. No.
Hydra-Stop LLC	Australia	HYDRA-STOP	11/4/10	1359134
Hydra-Stop LLC	Canada	HYDRA-STOP	11/18/94	TMA436018
Hydra-Stop LLC	New Zealand	HYDRA-STOP	8/8/11	823537
Hydra-Stop LLC	United Kingdom	HYDRA-STOP	8/29/97	2029731
Hydra-Stop LLC	Canada	INSTA-VALVE	2/14/01	TMA541171
Hydra-Stop LLC	Canada	INSTA-VALVE 250 PATRIOT SERIES	5/16/18	TMA1729512
Hydra-Stop LLC	Canada	HSF 250	5/16/18	TMA996871
Hydra-Stop LLC	Canada	HSF 250 PATRIOT SERIES	11/5/18	TMA1008273

## Non-U.S. Trademark Applications

None.

Common Law Trademarks

None.

TRADEMARK REEL: 008149 FRAME: 0559

# U.S. Patent Registrations

<u>Title</u>	Patent No.	<u>Issue Date</u>	Expiration Date
Gate valve assembly for installation in pressurized pipes	8,627,843	1/14/14	6/1/2032
Gate Valve Assemblies and Completion Plug Assemblies for Installation in Pressuri	9,644,779	5/9/17	7/3/2035
Linestops, Nozzles and Completion Plugs for Installation in Pressurized Pipes	9,829,141	11/28/2017	12/10/2035
Pipe Core Sampling and Tapping Apparatus	10,473,560	11/12/19	12/08/2037
Expanding Gate Valve Assembly with Pressure Equalization System	10,619,747	4/14/2020	4/27/2038
Automated Pressure Equalization Above and Below Completion Plug of Gate Valve Cartridge	10718458	7/21/2020	8/3/2038
Systems and methods for accessing and monitoring a fluid within a pressurized pipe	11,248,992 B2	2/15/2022	9/19/2039

# **U.S. Patent Applications**

<u>Title</u>	Patent Application No.	<b>Application Date</b>
Systems and Methods for Protecting A Tether Line Disposed in a Pressurized Pipe	62/818,521 (prov)	3/14/2019
Systems and Methods For Repairing a Pressurized Pipe	62/818,540 (prov)	3/14/2019
Insertion Valves and Methods of Installing Insertion Valves in Pressurized Pipes	Applying	TBD

## Non-U.S. Patent Registrations

<u>Title</u>	Country	Patent No	<u>Issue Date</u>
Gate Valve Assembly for Installation in Pressurized Pipes	CAN	2874159	5/23/2017
Expanding Gate Valve Assembly with Pressure Equalization System	UK	GB2569686	6/26/2019
Automated Pressure Equalization Above and Below Completion Plug of Gate Valve Cartridge	UK	GB2572839	8/19/2020
Pipe Core Sampling and Tapping Apparatus	UK	GB2569849	10/23/2018
Systems and methods for accessing and monitoring a fluid within a pressurized pipe	UK	GB2582680	12/7/21

77821463v.5

**RECORDED: 07/21/2023** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 008149 FRAME: 0560